
Page 1 of 1 

Kitsap Public Health District 

Consent Agenda 

December 5, 2023 

 

KPHD 

Contract 

Number 

Their 

Contract 

Number 

Contractor and 

Agreement Name 

Type of 

Agreement 

Term of 

Agreement 

Amount to 

District 

Amount to 

Other 

Agency 

2233 

Amendment 3 

(2365) 

KC-192-22-C Kitsap County 

GIS Services 

Amendment 110/1/2021-

10/31/2024 

$0 $20,000 

Description:  Amendment to extend the agreement for an additional year with the new term ending 10/31/2024. 

2372 KC-029-24 Kitsap County 

Clean Water Kitsap 

Interlocal 

Agreement 

01/01/2024-

12/31/2024 

$1,460,680 $0 

Description:  Provides a mechanism for implementation of programs within the Clean Water Kitsap (CWK) partnership to coordinate 

stormwater management programs and services to achieve a comprehensive approach to surface water management. 



KPHD 2233 Amendment 3 (2365) 

KC-192-22-C
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 2233 

This Amendment (“Amendment”) to Kitsap Public Health District Contract 2233 for 

Customized GIS Services (the “Contract”), is entered into between the Kitsap County, 

Department of Information Services (County/IS) (“Contractor”) and the Kitsap Public Health 

District (“District”).   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Contract effective November 1, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed it is desirable to extend the term; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

I. Amendment of Contract Section 3. Period of Performance.  Subject to its other

provisions, the period of performance of this Agreement shall be extended to

terminate on  October 31, 2024.

II. Other Provisions Unchanged.  The other provisions of the Contract remain

unchanged. 

III. Authorization. Each party signing below warrants to the other party that they have

the full power and authority to execute this Amendment on behalf of the party for

whom they sign.

IV. Counterparts/Electronic Signature. The Contract may be executed in several

counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will

constitute one and the same agreement. A facsimile, email, or other electronically

delivered signatures of the parties shall be deemed to constitute original signatures and

deemed to constitute duplicate originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have subscribed their names hereto. 

Dated this _____ day of ___________, 2023.

KITSAP PUBLIC 

HEALTH DISTRICT 

Keith Grellner 

Administrator 

Dated this ______ day of ___________, 2023.

KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

Craig Adams, Director 

Department of Information Services 

(Pursuant to Reso 012-2008) 

http://ikitsap/das/dc/Contracts/012-2008%20Delegating%20Authority%20to%20Subscribe%20Geographical%20Information%20Services%20Contracts%20with%20Other%20Governmental%20Agencies.pdf


  

 

Meeting Date: 
Agenda Item No: 

 

Kitsap County Board of Commissioners 

Office/Department: Public Works-Stormwater 
Staff Contact: Aislin Gallagher, Stormwater Monitoring & Outreach Manager  
Agenda Item Title: KC-029-24 – Interlocal Agreement with Kitsap Public Health District 
(KPHD) implementing KPHD Clean Water Kitsap (CWK) Program Partnership Activities for 2024 

Recommended Action: Motion to execute  KC-029-24 - Interlocal Agreement with Kitsap Public 
Health District (KPHD) implementing KPHD Clean Water Kitsap (CWK) Program Partnership 
Activities for 2024 

Summary: Kitsap County Board of Commissioners enacted chapter 12.36 of the Kitsap 
County Code creating a comprehensive approach to stormwater management 
pursuant to chapter 36.89 RCW. The code also authorizes coordinated 
agreements with other departments, governmental entities or special districts for 
stormwater management. A multi-agency team, called Clean Water Kitsap (CWK) 
and consisting of Kitsap County Public Works, Kitsap County Department of 
Community Development, Kitsap Public Health District, WSU-Kitsap Extension, 
Kitsap Public Utility District, and Kitsap Conservation District, has identified areas 
of responsibility, program elements, and budgets consistent with chapter 12.36 
KCC. The Department of Public Works desires to enter into this Agreement with 
the Kitsap Public Health District to allow for implementation of Districts’ Clean 
Water Kitsap (CWK) Program Partnership related activities in the amount of 
$1,460,680.00 for 2024 
 

Attachments: 1. Contract Review Sheet 
2. KC-029-24 
3. Attachment A-Scope of Work and Budget 

Fiscal Impact for this Specific Action 

Expenditure required for this specific action: $1,460,680.00 

Related Revenue for this specific action: $0 

Cost Savings for this specific action: $0 

Net Fiscal Impact: $1,460,680.00 

Source of Funds: Stormwater 

Fiscal Impact for Total Project 

Project Costs: $1,460,680.00 

Project Costs Savings: $0 

Project Related Revenue: $0 

Project Net Total: $1,460,680.00 

Office/Departmental Review & Coordination  

Office/Department Elected Official/Department Director  

Public Works-Stormwater David A. Tucker, P.E. Asst. Director-Utilities 

 

Contract Information 

Contract Number 
Date Original Contract 

or Amendment 
Approved 

Amount of Original 
Contract Amendment 

Total Amount of 
Amended Contract 

KC-029-24 Pending $1,460,680.00  

    



  

 

Kitsap County 

CONTRACT REVIEW SHEET 
(Chapter 3.56 KCC) 

A. CONTRACT INFORMATION (for Contract Signing Authority, see KCC 3.56.075) 

 1. Contractor Kitsap Public Health District 

 2. Purpose Implementing KPHD Clean Water Kitsap Partnership Activities ILA for 2024 

 3. Contract Amount $1,460,680.00 Disburse  X Receive   

 4. Contract Term December 31, 2024 

 5. Contract Administrator Aislin Gallagher Phone 360.337.7295 

 6. Contract Control No. KC-029-24 

 7. Fund Name Stormwater 

 8. Grant Funded Yes  No X  

 9. Accounting Worktag / Revenue, Spend Category, or Grant 44012.5512.2001, 2021, 2022 

 Approved: Andrew B. Nelson, P.E. Date October 27, 2023 

 Department Director/Elected Official 

B. AUDITOR – Funding Review  

 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer Wanit Leenanithikul Date 10/27/2023 

 2. Comments:  

C. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Risk Manager Review 

 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer Timothy M. Perez Date 11/2/2023 

 2. Comments:  

D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Budget Manager Review  

 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer Aimée Campbell Date 10/30/2023 

 2. Comments:  

E. HUMAN RESOURCES – Human Resources Director Review  
Signature only required if union or employment contract 

 1.   Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer  Date  

 2. Comments:  

F. INFORMATION SERVICES – Information Services Director Review  
Signature only required if technology contract 

 1.   Approved   Not Approved 

 Reviewer  Date  

 2. Comments:  

G. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 

 1. X Approved as to Form  Not Approved as to Form 

 Reviewer Lisa Nickel Date 10/30/23 

 2. Comments:   

Date Approved by Authorized Contract Signer:  Date  

RETURN SIGNED ORIGINALS TO: Angie Hauschel @ MS- 26a 

   



CONTRACT NO. KC-029-24 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

 
BETWEEN KITSAP COUNTY AND  

KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT 

I. PREAMBLE 

This Interlocal Agreement (AGREEMENT) is by and between Kitsap County (COUNTY), 
a political subdivision, whose principal offices are located at 614 Division Street, Port 
Orchard, Washington 98366 and Kitsap Public Health District (DISTRICT), whose 
principal offices are at 345 6th Street, Suite 300, Bremerton, Washington 98337. 

II. RECITALS 

Kitsap County Board of Commissioners enacted Chapter 12.36 of the Kitsap County 
Code (KCC) for the purpose of establishing a comprehensive approach to stormwater 
management pursuant to Chapter 36.89 RCW. Chapter 12.36 KCC, called the County’s 
“Stormwater Management Program,” authorizes the coordination of stormwater 
management programs and services through interlocal or other operating agreements 
with other departments, governmental entities or special districts in order to achieve a 
comprehensive approach to surface water management. 
 
A multi-agency partnership, called Clean Water Kitsap, operates through interlocal 
agreements between Kitsap County Public Works Department, Kitsap Public Health 
District, Kitsap Conservation District, Washington State University Extension Program, 
and Kitsap Public Utility District. Each member has identified areas of responsibility, 
program elements, and budgets consistent with Chapter 12.36 KCC for the purpose of 
coordinating program implementation and administration. 
 
COUNTY and DISTRICT now desire to enter into an AGREEMENT to provide funding, 
collected by Kitsap County through Chapter 12.40 KCC, to assist in the implementation 
of DISTRICT programs through Clean Water Kitsap. Mutual benefits will accrue to the 
parties hereto and the people that each serves in the cooperative implementation of Clean 
Water Kitsap. The Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 39.34 RCW, further authorizes the 
parties hereto to enter into this AGREEMENT. 
 
This AGREEMENT consists of the following documents: 
 

1. Interlocal Agreement 
2. Kitsap Public Health District 2024 Scope of Work and Budget 

  



ACCORDINGLY, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

III. AGREEMENT 

1. Purpose 

The purpose of the AGREEMENT will provide a mechanism for implementation of 
programs within the Clean Water Kitsap (CWK) partnership. 

2. Funding 

Funding for services provided shall be obtained from revenues derived from service 
charges authorized under Chapter 12.36 KCC and assessed annually on parcels of real 
property in unincorporated Kitsap County. The COUNTY and the DISTRICT shall 
endeavor to seek and obtain, whenever possible, grants or other external funding sources 
to minimize the financial burden to the citizens of unincorporated Kitsap County. 

3. Scope of Work 

DISTRICT shall perform such duties and services as are listed on Attachment A, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Said services shall be performed in 
accordance with the approved Scope of Work and Budget specified in Attachment A and 
as provided for in AGREEMENT. All services funded under this AGREEMENT shall be 
provided exclusively within the boundaries of unincorporated Kitsap County. 

4. Kitsap County Representative 

The Director of Public Works, or his/her designee, shall represent the Department of 
Public Works and the COUNTY in all matters pertaining to the services to be rendered 
under this AGREEMENT. All requirements of COUNTY pertaining to the services and 
materials to be rendered under this AGREEMENT shall be coordinated through said 
County representative. Pursuant to RCW 39.34.030(4)(a) the representative shall act as 
an administrator. 

5. Kitsap Public Health District Representative 

The Director of Environmental Health for DISTRICT, or his/her designee, shall represent 
the DISTRICT in all matters pertaining to the services and materials to be rendered under 
this AGREEMENT. All requirements of DISTRICT pertaining to the services or materials 
to be rendered under this AGREEMENT shall be coordinated through said District 
representative. Pursuant to RCW 39.34.030(4)(a) the representative shall act as an 
administrator. 



6. Program Reporting 

DISTRICT shall produce a mid-year progress update and a year-end report summarizing 
the work performed and evaluating the performance and results of the work performed 
pertaining to this AGREEMENT. 
 
Progress update shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: 
 

a. An update of the work performed during the period and progress made to date, 
including performance indicators that reflect effectiveness of the program elements 
as set forth in ATTACHMENT A – Scope of Work and Budget. 

b. Status of the project schedule. 
c. Description of any adverse conditions that have affected the program objectives 

and/or time schedules, and actions taken to resolve these issues. 

Progress update and report shall be submitted as follows: 

• Semi-annual update report (January 1 to June 30) due July 31, 2024 

• Annual Year-end report (January 1 to December 31) due January 31, 2025 
 
The Year End Report shall contain a summary of major accomplishments realized during 
the year. The report will be written in such a manner so as to allow a summary paragraph 
to be excerpted from the report and incorporated into the CWK Annual Executive 
Summary Report. DISTRICT shall also be responsible for submitting additional 
information to be included in the Annual Executive Summary Report. This information 
shall include, but not be limited to, photographs, slides, and any other graphics that would 
enhance the content and/or appearance of the Annual Executive Summary Report. 

7. Performance Analysis 

COUNTY Representative shall complete a semi-annual performance analysis evaluating 
the services provided under the AGREEMENT for effectiveness and compliance with the 
program elements set forth in Chapter 12.36 KCC and shall report to the CWK 
partnership. 

8. CWK Partnership Committee 

DISTRICT shall participate on the existing CWK Partnership Committee. 
 
DISTRICT representative shall represent the DISTRICT on the CWK Partnership 
Committee. The Director of Public Works and the Stormwater Division Water Quality 
Manager shall represent the COUNTY on the CWK Partnership Committee. A 
representative of the Washington State University Extension Program shall represent that 
agency on the CWK Partnership Committee. A representative of the Kitsap Conservation 
District shall represent that agency on the CWK Partnership Committee. A representative 
of the Kitsap Public Utility District shall represent that agency on the CWK Partnership 
Committee. 
 



The CWK Partnership Committee shall hold quarterly meetings which shall focus on the 
following: 

a. Evaluating program performance to ensure that the program funding is used in the 
most effective manner. 

b. Ensuring that the CWK programs address water quality issues of most concern to 
the public. 

c. Providing a means to coordinate water quality programs among agencies to 
capitalize on each other's efforts and avoid duplication of activities. 

d. Providing a direct and effective means of communication among CWK agencies. 
e. Making recommendations for program revisions to the Director of Public Works 

and the Kitsap County Board of Commissioners. 

9. Reimbursement 

COUNTY shall reimburse DISTRICT only for actual incurred costs upon presentation of 
a properly executed invoice in a form approved by COUNTY. Costs shall be charged, and 
funds reimbursed based upon appropriate program elements and cost categories as 
defined in Attachment A. The sum of DISTRICT’S reimbursement requests during the 
duration of this Agreement shall not exceed $1,460,680.00 the budget for all program 
elements combined as identified in Attachment A. 
 
The Kitsap County Board of Commissioners must approve any payment request by 
DISTRICT exceeding this maximum reimbursement amount in advance of the payment. 
DISTRICT may exceed line item amounts within individual program element budgets but 
shall not exceed the total budget for each individual program element without the approval 
of the Director of Public Works. 
 
Reimbursement requests shall not be made more frequently than once a month. 
COUNTY reserves the right to withhold payments pending timely delivery of progress 
reports or documents as may be required under this AGREEMENT. COUNTY shall 
reimburse DISTRICT within 30 days of receipt of a properly executed District invoice. 

10. Documentation of Costs and Maintenance of Records 

DISTRICT shall maintain all books, documents, receipts, invoices and records including 
payroll records necessary to sufficiently and properly reflect the expenditure of COUNTY 
funds. The accounting records must provide for a separate recording and reporting of all 
CWK program receipts and expenditures. 
 
Financial records pertaining to matters authorized by this AGREEMENT are subject to 
inspection and audit by representatives of COUNTY or the State Auditor upon request. 
Financial records shall be preserved and made available to COUNTY and its agents for 
a period of six (6) years after the end of this AGREEMENT or, in the event of an audit, 
records shall be kept until the audit is completely resolved. 



11. Property 

Title to property purchased by DISTRICT, the cost of which DISTRICT has been 
reimbursed as a direct item of cost under this AGREEMENT, shall pass to and vest to 
DISTRICT. Property purchased with funds delivered pursuant to this AGREEMENT may 
be used only for the performance of this AGREEMENT and shall be purchased in 
accordance with applicable state law and COUNTY purchasing policies. 

12. Assignment 

DISTRICT shall not assign or subcontract any portion of the services provided within the 
terms of this AGREEMENT without obtaining prior written approval of COUNTY. All terms 
and conditions of the AGREEMENT shall apply to any approved subcontract or 
assignment related to this AGREEMENT. 

13. Nondiscrimination 

DISTRICT and COUNTY agree to comply with all applicable local, state, and/or federal 
laws and ordinances, and agree that they shall not discriminate in their employment 
practices or delivery of services or other activities on the grounds of race, color, religion, 
national origin, age, sex, marital status, veteran status, sexual orientation, or the presence 
of any sensory, mental or physical handicap. DISTRICT and KITSAP COUNTY shall 
ensure that any subcontractor shall fully comply with this paragraph. 

14. Compliance with Laws 

DISTRICT shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, 
and regulations applicable to the performance of this AGREEMENT. DISTRICT agrees 
to comply with all the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act and all regulations 
interpreting or enforcing such act. 

15. Indemnity 

It is understood and agreed that this AGREEMENT is solely for the benefit of the parties 
hereto and gives no right to any other party. No joint venture or partnership is formed as 
a result of this AGREEMENT. Each party hereto agrees to be responsible and assumes 
liability for its own negligent acts or omissions, and those of its officers, agents, and 
employees to the fullest extent required by law, and agrees to save, indemnify, defend, 
and hold the other party harmless from any such liability. In the case of negligence of both 
the COUNTY and DISTRICT, any damages allowed shall be levied in proportion to the 
percentage of negligence attributable to each party, and each party shall have the right 
to seek contribution from the other party in proportion to the percentage of negligence 
attributable to the other party. 
 
This indemnification clause shall also apply to any and all causes of action arising out of 
the performance of work activities under this AGREEMENT. Each contract for services or 
activities utilizing funds provided in whole or in part by this AGREEMENT shall include a 



provision that KITSAP COUNTY is not liable for damages or claims from damages arising 
from any subcontractor's performance or activities under the terms of the contracts. 
 
For the purposes of this indemnification, the parties specifically and expressly waive any 
immunity granted under the Washington Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW. This 
waiver has been mutually negotiated and agreed to by the parties. The provision of this 
section shall survive the expiration or termination of the Agreement. 

16. Insurance 

The DISTRICT certifies that it is part of a liability insurance pool or maintains appropriate 
liability insurance policies and agrees to pay for all losses for which DISTRICT is found 
liable. 
 
Insurance carried by the DISTRICT shall be primary insurance with respect to any 
insurance or self-insurance programs maintained by the COUNTY and shall not 
contribute with it. 
 
The policy shall provide, and the certificate shall reflect the insurance afforded applies 
separately to each insured against which a claim is made, or a suit is brought except with 
respect to the limits of the insurer's liability. 
 
Upon request of the County, the DISTRICT shall furnish proof of liability insurance 
including policy limits. 
 
The DISTRICT agrees to comply with all State requirements related to Workers 
Compensation Insurance. 

17. Amendments to Agreement 

The parties hereby further agree that this AGREEMENT cannot be amended or modified 
without the written concurrence of both parties. 

18. Modification for Funding Reasons 

COUNTY may negotiate modification of the AGREEMENT at any time if funding is 
reduced or limited in any way after the effective date of this agreement. 

19. Termination 

Either party to this AGREEMENT may elect to terminate this AGREEMENT for any reason 
by delivering a thirty (30) day written notice of intent to terminate to the other party. In the 
event of such termination, DISTRICT shall be compensated for the actual costs incurred 
prior to the time of notification of contract termination.  

20. Duration of Agreement 

This Agreement is in effect from the January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. 



21. Filing 

This AGREEMENT shall be filed with the County Auditor following execution by all parties. 
 
 
Dated this ____ day of _________, 2023  Dated this ____ day of __________, 2023 
   
KITSAP PUBLIC HEALTH DISTRICT  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
   
   

KEITH GRELLNER, ADMINISTRATOR  CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, CHAIR 
   
   
   

  CHRISTINE ROLFES, COMMISSIONER 
   
   
   

  KATHERINE T. WALTERS, COMMISSIONER 

   
  ATTEST: 
   
   

  DANA DANIELS, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
   
  Approved as to form by the Kitsap 

County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office 
 
 
 
 
  









 



Tuesday, November 28, 2023Kitsap Public Health District

KPHD
Program

Contract
Type

Contract
Length

KPHB 
Approved

Contract
Amount

Start
Date

End
Date

KPHD
Contract ID

Signed
Date

New or Renewed Contracts for the Period of 10/01/2023 through 10/31/2023

Client 
Contract ID

Active (2 contracts)
Hood Canal Coordinating Council

PIC, Grant Holdcroft Contract for Services Closed 10/03/23 $6,569.00 10/06/23 11/30/23ID: 2363 10/06/23
Description: District to continue Phase IV work of the Hood Canal Regional Polution Identification and Correction program which includes freshwater quality monitoring, shoreline surveys in priority 
areas, pollution hotspot investigation and correction, nutrient studies, updating GIS mapping, and outreach and education to Hood Canal property owners.

United Business Machines
Administration, Melissa Laird Contract Closed 11/07/23 $80,993.40 10/26/23 10/25/28ID: 2369 10/25/23

Description: Five year, month-to-month copier lease and maintenance using the state master contract.

01:16 PM Page 1 of 1

















































TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash 11/6/2023







TREAS RPT - Detail Cash Report - Cash 11/6/2023


	Consent Agenda December 2023
	2233 Amendment 3, Kitsap County, GIS (2365) 
	2372, Kitsap County, Clean Water Kitsap (2024)
	October Signed Contracts Report
	October 2023 Warrants and EFTs EXECUTED



